
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Eric Manns Building,  

45 Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60  2RB 

Date: Monday, 9th August, 2010 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of meetings held on 6th and 19th April, 7th, 9th, 17th and 21st June 

and 5th July, 2010  

 
(Pages 1-22J, Minute Book dated 28th July, 2010 

 
4. Loan to 2010 Rotherham Ltd. for Business Improvement Project (Pages 1 - 3) 
  

 
5. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in those paragraphs indicated below of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
6. 2010 Rotherham Ltd .-  Downsizing (Pages 4 - 10) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Act – information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any person (including the Council)/information 
connected to labour relations matters) 

 
7. 2010 Rotherham Ltd. - Beyond 2010 Business Plan (Pages 11 - 25) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 
8. Review of Board Expenses Policy (Pages 26 - 31) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 
 
 

 



9. 2010 Rotherham Ltd. - Governance Issues (Pages 32 - 37) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 
10. Housing Options Appraisal Process (Pages 38 - 41) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 
11. Introductory Tenancy Review Panel (Pages 42 - 44) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 2 of the Act – information likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual) 

 



     

 

 
5. Summary 
 
2010 Rotherham Ltd is in the process of reviewing all business activities to create a leaner 
and more efficient organisation.  This is known as the ‘beyond 2010 business improvement 
project’.  Cabinet Member has already approved the new operating model, reported on 7th 
June 2010 and set to generate £450k of efficiency savings.  In order to complete the 
various work streams involved in this project, developmental and process costs will be 
incurred. Because of the tight financial constraints within which 2010 Rotherham Ltd are 
currently operating, they have requested a loan of £200k from the Council to pay for this 
service.  The purpose of this report is to secure Cabinet Member approval of this loan. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

• To agree that RMBC will loan £200k to 2010 Rotherham Ltd for the purpose of 
completing the beyond 2010 business improvement project. 

 
 
 

1. Meeting Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 

2. Date 9th August 2010 

3. Title 
Loan to 2010 Rotherham Ltd for Implementation of 
Business Improvement Project 

4. Directorate Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



     

7. Proposal and details 
 
The Beyond 2010 Business Improvement Project is 2010 Rotherham’s Ltd planned 
approach to reviewing all of the key business processes which impact on the effectiveness 
and efficiency of its business.  This project involves reviewing and developing processes 
for all customer interfaces and developing a single customer experience regardless of the 
access channel selected. 
 
8. Financial implications 
 
2010 Rotherham Ltd has proposed a total budget for the project of £220k.  This comprises 
the £200k requested loan from RMBC and £20k from the ALMO’s existing resources.  The 
budget will be spent on: 
 

• Contact centre move and upgrade 

• Knowledge database 

• Northgate training 

• Mobile working 

• Repairs text messaging 

• PDA satisfaction surveys 

• Process Analyst costs 
 
The cashable benefits for the project so far have been identified via the new operating 
model and review of the current legal service level agreement with RMBC.   The total of 
£449,189 will be realised in year 2011/12.  The non-cashable benefits identified within the 
project so far total £68,536.26. 
 
The repayment of this loan will form part of the financial arrangements between 
2010Rotherham Ltd and RMBC in 2011/12 
 
9. Risks and uncertainties 
 
None.  
 
10. Policy and performance agenda implications 
 
These changes will help 2010 Rotherham Ltd to deliver the improvement plan, which sets 
out how the ALMO will contribute to Rotherham’s top priorities, particularly the Safe and 
Proud themes of the local area agreement.  It will also contribute towards a balanced 
business plan for the ALMO core service, which will be important to demonstrating 
financial stability in response to previous concerns raised in the CAA. 
 
11. Background papers and consultation 
 
Report to Cabinet Member 09/08/10: Beyond 2010 business plan 
Report to Cabinet Member 07/06/10: New operating model 
 
Discussions have taken place with the Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods via liaison 
meetings. 
 

Page 2



     

12. Contact name 
 
Jane Davies-Haire, Landlord Relations Manager 
Jane.davies-haire@rotherham.gov.uk 
Tel: 01709 334970 or 07500 102498 

Page 3



Agenda Item 6Page 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



P
a
g
e
 1

0
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
, 4

 o
f P

a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d

u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



Agenda Item 7Page 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 8Page 26
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 28
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 9Page 32
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 10Page 38
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11Page 42
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	4 Loan to 2010 Rotherham Ltd. for Business Improvement Project
	6 2010 Rotherham Ltd .-  Downsizing
	2010 Rotherham Ltd further downsizing Appendix 1
	2010 Rotherham Ltd further downsizing Appendix 1a

	7 2010 Rotherham Ltd. - Beyond 2010 Business Plan
	2010 Rotherham Ltd's beyond 2010 business plan Appendix

	8 Review of Board Expenses Policy
	2010 Rotherham Ltd's Review of Board Expenses Policy Appendix

	9 2010 Rotherham Ltd. - Governance Issues
	2010 Rotherham Ltd's governance Appendix

	10 Housing Options Appraisal Process
	11 Introductory Tenancy Review Panel
	Anonimised Letter




Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEINEINEINEIGHBOURHOODSGHBOURHOODSGHBOURHOODSGHBOURHOODS    ----    09 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 10     29292929 JJJJ
        
 

 

CABINET M EMBER FOR SCABINET M EMBER FOR SCABINET M EMBER FOR SCABINET M EMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODS    
9 th August, 20109 th August, 20109 th August, 20109 th August, 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  Akhtar  (in the Chair ); Councillors Kaye (Policy Advisor ). 
 
An apology for  absence was received from Councillor  Goulty.  
 
D33 .D33.D33.D33. LOAN TO 2010  ROTHERHLOAN TO 2010  ROTHERHLOAN TO 2010  ROTHERHLOAN TO 2010  ROTHERHAM LTD. FOR AM LTD. FOR AM LTD. FOR AM LTD. FOR BUSINESS IMPROVEMENTBUSINESS IMPROVEMENTBUSINESS IMPROVEMENTBUSINESS IMPROVEMENT    

PROJECTPROJECTPROJECTPROJECT        
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
request from 2010  Rotherham Ltd. for  a loan of £200 ,000  for  the 
implementat ion of the Business Improvement Project. 
 
The new operating model had been approved by the Cabinet M ember  
on 7 th June, 2010  (M inute No. 5  refers) and set to generate 
£450 ,000  of efficiency savings.  However , in order  to complete the 
var ious work streams involved in the project, developmental and 
process costs would be incur red and, due to the tight financial 
constraints within 2010 , a loan had been requested. 
 
The loan would be spent on:- 
 
- Contact Centre move and upgrade 
- Knowledge database 
- Nor thgate training 
- M obile working 
- Repairs text messaging 
- PDA satisfact ion surveys 
- Process analyst costs. 
 
The repayment of the loan would form par t of the financial 
arrangements between 2010  Rotherham Ltd. and the Council in 
2011 / 12 . 
 
Resolved:-  That a loan of £200 ,000  to 2010  Rotherham Ltd. for  
the purpose of completing the Beyond 2010  Business Improvement 
Project be approved. 
 

D34 .D34.D34.D34. EXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLIC        
    

 Resolved:-  That, under  Section 100A(4 ) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 , the press and public be excluded from the meeting for  
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs, indicated below, of Par t I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 197 2 . 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


30303030 JJJJ        SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODS    ----    09 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 10     
        
 

 

 
D35 .D35.D35.D35. 2010  ROTHERHAM  LTD. 2010  ROTHERHAM  LTD. 2010  ROTHERHAM  LTD. 2010  ROTHERHAM  LTD. ----        DOW NSIZINGDOW NSIZINGDOW NSIZINGDOW NSIZING        

    
 Fur ther  to M inute No. 5  of 7 th June, 20 10 , the Director  of Housing 

and Neighbourhood Services submitted a repor t regarding members 
of staff that had requested voluntary severance. 
 
The repor t had been considered and approved by the 2010  Board 
on 4 th August, 2010 . 
 
It  was also noted that, as previously advised, there could be a 
fur ther  7  posts (maximum) within the In House Service Provider 
which would need to be lost pr ior  to externalisat ion. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That 2010  Rotherham Ltd.’s intention to downsize 
its workforce by 5  posts, as a result of implementing the new 
operating model, be noted. 
 
(2 )  That 2010  Rotherham Ltd.’s intention to reduce the IHSP by up 
to a fur ther 7  posts pr ior  to externalisation of the Repairs and 
M aintenance contracts be noted. 
 
(3 )  That 2010  Rotherham Ltd. be suppor ted in developing a 
financial approach to meeting the associated costs. 
 
(Exempt under  Paragraphs 3  and 4  of the Act – information relating 
to the financial or  business affairs of any person (including the 
Council)/ information connected to labour  relations matters) 
 

D36 .D36.D36.D36. 2010  ROTHERHAM  LTD. 2010  ROTHERHAM  LTD. 2010  ROTHERHAM  LTD. 2010  ROTHERHAM  LTD. ----    BEYOND 201 0  BUSINESSBEYOND 201 0  BUSINESSBEYOND 201 0  BUSINESSBEYOND 201 0  BUSINESS    PLANPLANPLANPLAN        
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted the 
above Business Plan which highlighted 2010  Rotherham Ltd.’s 
aspiration to attain a 3  star  quality rating in 2011  which had been 
agreed by 2010 ’s Board in December , 2009 . 
 
The 5  overarching object ives which underpinned 2010 ’s core 
business and the key services they delivered on behalf of the Council 
were:- 
 
− To deliver  excellent customer  services 
− To maintain sustainable communit ies in safe, healthy and 

attractive neighbourhoods which are accessible to everyone 
− To suppor t and positively influence par tnership working within 

Rotherham and the sub-region 
− To be a successful, well managed, well governed and viable 

company 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEINEINEINEIGHBOURHOODSGHBOURHOODSGHBOURHOODSGHBOURHOODS    ----    09 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 10     31313131 JJJJ
        
 

 

− To have excellent relationships with:- 
o Tenants and residents 
o Our  client Rotherham MBC 
o Our  staff and par tners 
o Our  regulators 

 
It was envisaged that concentrating on defined object ives and core 
services and by cr it ically reviewing and adjusting how current 
resources were applied, would lead to achieving 3  star  quality rating 
by 2011 . 
 
Resolved:-  That 201 0  Rotherham Ltd.’s Business Plan – 2010  and 
Beyond – be noted. 
 
(Exempt under  Paragraph 3  of the Act – information relating to the 
financial or  business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 
 
 
 

D37 .D37.D37.D37. REVIEW  OF BOARD EXPEREVIEW  OF BOARD EXPEREVIEW  OF BOARD EXPEREVIEW  OF BOARD EXPENSES POLICYNSES POLICYNSES POLICYNSES POLICY        
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted 
proposals to review 2010  Rotherham Ltd. Board Expenses Policy 
taking into account the cost saving agreed by the Council whereby 
the mileage rate was reduced in line with Council employees’ mileage 
allowance and HM Revenue and Customs Approved M ileage rates as 
at 1 st Apr il, 2010 . 
 
The Ar t icles of Association required all allowances payable to non-
executive directors to be approved by the Cabinet Member . 
 
Resolved:-  That the proposed changes to the level of recompense to 
the Board be approved. 
 
(Exempt under  Paragraph 3  of the Act – information relating to the 
financial or  business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 

D38 .D38.D38.D38. 2010  ROTHERHAM  LTD. 2010  ROTHERHAM  LTD. 2010  ROTHERHAM  LTD. 2010  ROTHERHAM  LTD. ----    GOVERNANCE ISSUESGOVERNANCE ISSUESGOVERNANCE ISSUESGOVERNANCE ISSUES        
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted an 
amendment to Ar ticle 15 (1 ) of the Ar ticles of Association to enable 
the company to review the size and make-up of the Board without 
having to hold an election to appoint 2  tenant representatives as 
cur rently required. 
 
A Task and Finish Group had been reviewing a number  of governance 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


32323232 JJJJ        SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODS    ----    09 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 10     
        
 

 

issues, the remaining issue being the size and make-up of the Board.  
Rather  than under take a postal ballot (approximately £23 ,0 00 ) to 
elect 2  tenants when the number  of places may be reduced, it was 
proposed to amend Ar ticle 15  to remove the requirement to 
conduct an election in 2010 . 
 
Informal consultations had taken place with RotherFed on the need 
for  change and the implication of reviewing the size of the Board 
dur ing a year  in which a tenant election would ordinar ily have been 
conducted.  1  tenant Board member  whose place on the Board was 
due to re-election has also been consulted as they had intended not 
to seek re-election.  They had agreed to serve on the Board until 
Chr istmas by which t ime the review should be completed.  The 
tenant currently filling the other  place due for  election had indicated 
a willingness to continue to serve on the Board. 
 
Resolved:-  That the proposal to waive the requirement to hold an 
election in 2010  to appoint 2  tenant representatives to the Board by 
the addition of sub-clause (3 ) above to Ar t icle 15  be approved. 
 
(Exempt under  Paragraph 3  of the Act – information relating to the 
financial or  business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 

D39 .D39.D39.D39. HOUSING OPTIONS APPRHOUSING OPTIONS APPRHOUSING OPTIONS APPRHOUSING OPTIONS APPRAISAL PROCESSAISAL PROCESSAISAL PROCESSAISAL PROCESS        
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services repor ted that 
the Council had commissioned PW C to conduct an appraisal of the 
options for  the future management of Rotherham’s Council housing. 
 
 
PW C would provide an illustration of the financial and service quality 
implications of the most appropr iate models, with a clear  
recommendation on which to base tenant and stakeholder  
consultation by the end of September , 2010 .  A clear  tenant and 
stakeholder  consultat ion plan would then be developed. 
 
Resolved:-  That the scope of the opt ions appraisal process to be 
completed by PW C be noted. 
 
(Exempt under  Paragraph 3  of the Act – information relating to the 
financial or  business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 

D40 .D40.D40.D40. INTRODUCTORY TENANCYINTRODUCTORY TENANCYINTRODUCTORY TENANCYINTRODUCTORY TENANCY    REVIEW  PANELREVIEW  PANELREVIEW  PANELREVIEW  PANEL        
    

 It  was noted that an Appeals Panel had been held on 27 th July, 
2010 , compr ising Councillors Atkin, Ellis and J. Hamilton, to review 
a decision to terminate an Introductory Tenancy. 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEINEINEINEIGHBOURHOODSGHBOURHOODSGHBOURHOODSGHBOURHOODS    ----    09 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 1009 / 08 / 10     33333333 JJJJ
        
 

 

 
The Panel had confirmed the decision made on 25 th June, 20 10 . 
 
Resolved:-  That the Panel's decision be noted. 
 
(Exempt under  Paragraph 2  of the Act - information likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual) 
 

 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

